

S278481

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. ET AL.,
Plaintiffs & Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. ET AL.,
Defendants & Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE NO. A162709

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP**

***Anna-Rose Mathieson** (No. 231770)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose.mathieson@calg.com

Melanie Gold (No. 116613)
600 West Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 642 2929
melanie.gold@calg.com

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Anthony J. Anscombe (No. 70581)
One Market Street, Steuart Tower
10th Floor, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 365-6700
aanscombe@steptoe.com

***Sarah D. Gordon** (Pro Hac Vice)
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-8005
sgordon@steptoe.com

WIGGIN AND DANA LLP

Jonathan Freiman (Pro Hac Vice)
***Tadhg Dooley** (Pro Hac Vice)
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wigin.com
tdooley@wigin.com

Evan Bianchi (Pro Hac Vice)
437 Madison Ave., 35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
ebianchi@wigin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS & RESPONDENTS

**THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. &
SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Issues Presented	10
Introduction.....	11
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	15
A. The Policy	15
1. The Special Property Coverage Form.....	16
2. The Endorsement.....	17
i. The Virus Exclusion.....	18
ii. The Limited Coverage	19
B. Procedural History.....	22
1. Proceedings in the Superior Court.....	23
2. Proceedings in the Court of Appeal	25
Standard of Review.....	26
Argument.....	28
I. The illusory coverage doctrine does not apply to eliminate an express precondition to coverage	29
A. This Court should give effect to the specified- cause condition in the parties’ written contract.....	30
1. California courts enforce conditions in insurance policies.....	30
2. The policy expressly conditions the Limited Coverage on a showing that the virus resulted from a specified cause of loss.....	32
B. California courts have applied the illusory coverage doctrine to ambiguous exclusions and not to eliminate unambiguous preconditions on coverage	34
C. The Limited Coverage is not an illusory promise because the policy provides material coverage.....	39

D.	The Endorsement is not an individually negotiated provision to increase coverage	44
II.	Plaintiffs did not and cannot allege physical loss or damage	50
A.	The foundational trigger for property insurance coverage is a physical alteration of covered property.....	50
B.	The policy does not provide coverage for the cost of removal without direct physical loss or damage	52
C.	The cause of plaintiffs’ alleged losses was not the presence, or removal, of the virus.....	58
D.	Because the Limited Coverage does not apply, the Virus Exclusion necessarily does ..	60
	Conclusion	61
	Certificate of Word Count.....	63

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co v. Schurtz</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1188.....	36
<i>Advanced Network, Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1054.....	54
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	27
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919	51
<i>Asmus v. Pacific Bell</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1.....	29, 39
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183.....	57
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	27, 34, 37
<i>Barbizon School of San Francisco, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal., Dec. 3, 2021, No. 20-cv-08578-TSH) 2021 WL 5758890	41, 42, 44
<i>Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 696.....	51, 59
<i>Betancourt v. Storke Housing Investors</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1157.....	26
<i>Blackhawk Corp. v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1090.....	40
<i>Brawley v. Crosby Research Foundation</i> (1946) 73 Cal.App.2d 103	40, 42
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 84.....	55
<i>County of San Diego v. Ace Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 406.....	27
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> (Neb. 1995) 247 Neb. 526.....	43, 47

<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1059.....	34
<i>Energy Ins. Mutual Limited v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 281.....	36, 40
<i>Fagundes v. American Internat. Adjustment Co.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	32
<i>Firenze Ventures LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Ill. 2021) 532 F.Supp.3d 607	22
<i>Forecast Homes, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857.....	27
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 506 F.Supp.3d 854	38, 61
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 535 F.Supp.3d 897	43
<i>Froedtert Health, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2023) 69 F.4th 466.....	33, 48
<i>General Reinsurance, supra, Corp. v. St. Jude Hospital</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1097.....	36
<i>Hacketthal v. Nat. Casualty Co.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1102	30
<i>Hair Perfect Internat., Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (C.D.Cal., May 20, 2021, No. LA CV20-03729 JAK (KSx)) 2021 WL 2143459	44
<i>Harris v. TAP Worldwide, LLC</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 373.....	29
<i>Hill v. Roll Internat. Corp.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1295.....	49
<i>Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1019.....	54
<i>Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533.....	57
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688.....	59

<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747.....	16, 34
<i>Kabanuk Diversified Investments, Inc. v. Credit Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1996) 553 N.W.2d 65.....	42
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. American Healthcare Providers</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 1993) 621 N.E.2d 332.....	41
<i>Lulu’s Fashion Lounge LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2022) 598 F.Supp.3d 888.....	60
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635.....	58
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96.....	52
<i>Martin v. World Sav. and Loan Assn.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 803.....	40
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961	29, 39
<i>Mashallah, Inc. v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 311	61
<i>Medill v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 819.....	40
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	30, 32
<i>Motherway & Napleton, LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Ill., Sept. 27, 2022, No. 1:21-cv-02376) __ F.Supp.3d __ [2022 WL 4545264].....	32
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	14, 50, 55
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of America</i> (2021) 15 F.4th 885	61
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753.....	61

<i>Nat. Ins. Underwriters v. Carter</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 380	30, 31
<i>North American Capacity Ins. Co. v. Claremont Liability Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 272.....	30
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 128.....	57
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109.....	27, 28, 33
<i>Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1425.....	39
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat. Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913	39
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389.....	54
<i>Protégé Restaurant Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (N.D.Cal., Sept. 28, 2021, No. 20-cv-03674-BLF) 2021 WL 4442652	60
<i>Q Clothier New Orleans, L.L.C. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2022) 29 F.4th 252.....	48, 61
<i>Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. v. American Asphalt South, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 505.....	27
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19.....	54
<i>Schwartz v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1999) 174 F.3d 875.....	41
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 86.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SDR Co., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1433	40
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847.....	37, 45

<i>Simon Marketing v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 616.....	50
<i>Smith Kandal Real Estate v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 406.....	35
<i>St. Mary’s Area Water Authority v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> (M.D.Pa. 2007) 472 F.Supp.2d 630	40, 41
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Von Der Lieth</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1123	34
<i>Thompson v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 904	30
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821	50, 51
<i>Unmasked Management, Inc. v. Century-National Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2021) 514 F.Supp.3d 1217.....	51
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....	57
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 2022) 184 N.E.3d 1266.....	52
<i>Westside Head & Neck v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2021) 526 F.Supp.3d 727.....	42, 44, 61
<i>Wilson v. Hartford Casualty Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2020) 492 F.Supp.3d 417	32, 38
<i>Wilson v. USI Ins. Serv. LLC</i> (3d Cir. 2023) 57 F.4th 131.....	32
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. etc.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58.....	30, 36, 37

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1636.....	27, 37
Civ. Code, § 1638.....	27, 39
Civ. Code, § 1639.....	27, 39
Civ. Code, § 1641.....	28
Civ. Code, § 1649.....	27

Ins. Code, § 1855.1 et seq. 45

Other Authorities

2 Windt, Insurance Claims and Disputes
(6th ed. 2023) § 6:2..... 40

5 New Appleman on Insurance
(Law Library ed. 2023) § 41.02 20

Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) 55

Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation
(The Rutter Group 2022) ch. 6B-C(1), ¶ 6:250 16

Rest.2d Contracts, § 2..... 43

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dict. (1985)..... 55

S278481
